Minnesota law.
(d) Supplies, including accessories and parts, purchased from the manufacturer;

(e) A sum equal to the current fair rental value of the dealership facilities for a period of one year from the effective date of the termination or cancellation, or the remainder of the term of the lease, whichever is less. Payment under this clause shall not be required if the termination or cancellation was for good cause based on a conviction or plea of nolo contendere of the dealer or one of its principal owners for a crime which constitutes a felony as described in section 609.02, subdivision 2, or if it has been demonstrated that the has exhibited a course of conduct constituting fraud with respect to the manufacturer or the general public;

(f) Fair and reasonable compensation as applied to paragraphs (a) and (d) means the manufacturer shall reimburse the dealer for 100 percent of the net cost to the dealer, including transportation, of all new current model year motor vehicle inventory acquired from the manufacturer which has not been materially altered or substantially damaged, and all new motor vehicle inventory not of the current model year which has not been materially altered or substantially damaged, and the noncurrent model year vehicles were acquired from the manufacturer and drafted on the dealer's financing source or paid for within 120 days prior to the effective date of the termination or cancellation. The manufacturer shall reimburse the dealer for 85 100 percent of the current net prices on motor vehicle accessories and parts, including superseded parts listed in current price lists or catalogues plus five percent of the current net price of all accessories and parts returned to compensate the dealer for handling, packing, and loading the parts.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 22, 1983

CHAPTER 58 --- H.F.No. 706

An act relating to retirement; public employees retirement association; providing for refund of contributions after a layoff of 120 calendar days; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 353.34, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 353.34, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1983 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Subdivision 1. **REFUNDMENT** <u>REFUND</u> OR DEFERRED ANNUI-TY. Any member who ceases to be a public employee by reason of termination of public service, or who is on a continuous layoff for more than 120 calendar days, shall be entitled to a refundment refund of his accumulated deductions as provided in subdivision 2, or to a deferred annuity as provided in subdivision 3. Application for refundment a refund may not be made prior to date of termination of public service, or the expiration of 120 days of layoff, and a refund shall be paid within 120 days following receipt of such application, provided applicant has not again become a public employee required to be covered by the association.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 22, 1983

CHAPTER 59 - H.F.No. 413

An act relating to the city of Edina; allowing the city to make special assessments against certain benefited property.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. EDINA; SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.

The city of Edina may by ordinance choose to exercise the powers provided by this section in place of those provided by Minnesota Statutes, section 429.101, subdivision 1, but in accordance with the provisions of section 429.101, subdivisions 2 and 3. In addition to any method authorized by law or charter, the city may provide for the collection of unpaid special charges for all or any part of the cost of snow, ice, rubbish or litter removal from public sidewalks, streets or parking facilities, weed elimination from private or public property, including the elimination of aquatic weeds from private or public property, removal or elimination of public health or safety hazards from private property, excluding any structure included under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, sections 463.15 to 463.26, installation or repair of water service lines, street sprinkling, sweeping, oiling, or other dust treatment of public streets or alleys, including incidental maintenance work, the trimming and care of trees and the removal of unsound trees within any public rights-of-way, boulevards or sidewalks, the treatment and removal of insect infested or diseased trees on private property, the repair of public sidewalks and alleys, the operation, including maintenance and repair, of lighting systems for public streets, sidewalks or parking facilities, or the operation, including maintenance and repair, of public

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1983 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.